
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 23 November 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Joint Community Safety 

Partnership Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Blaby District Council representatives: 
 Cllr Geoff Welsh (Vice-chairman) 

Cllr Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr Shane Blackwell 
Cllr Nick Brown 
Cllr Cheryl Cashmore 
Cllr Nick Chapman 
Cllr Adrian Clifford 
Cllr Roy Denney 
Cllr David Findlay 

Cllr Janet Forey 
Cllr David Freer 
Cllr Mark Jackson 
Cllr Sam Maxwell 
Cllr Antony Moseley 
Cllr Michael O’Hare 
Cllr Louise Richardson 
Cllr Kirsteen Thomson 
Cllr Jane Wolfe 

 
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council representatives: 
 Cllr Matthew Lay (Chairman) 

Cllr Jonathan Collett 
Cllr David Cope 
Cllr Joyce Crooks 
Cllr Lynda Hodgkins 
Cllr Chris Ladkin 

Cllr Kevin Morrell 
Cllr Ann Pendlebury 
Cllr Mark Sheppard-Bools 
Cllr Robin Webber-Jones 
Cllr Paul Williams 
 

 
 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the JOINT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on 
THURSDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2022 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
(Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

4.   BLABY AND HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP UPDATE (Pages 1 - 42) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Joint Community Safety Partnership 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   1 December 2022 
 
Wards affected: All wards in Blaby District and Hinckley and Bosworth Borough 
 
 

Blaby and Hinckley and Bosworth Community Safety Partnership Update 
 
 

Report of: Director Community Services (Hinckley and Bosworth) 
Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services Group Manager (Blaby)  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To update Scrutiny on the current focus, successes, performance and 

challenges of the Blaby and Hinckley and Bosworth Community Safety 
Partnership. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Scrutiny notes the content of this report. 
 
2.2 That the partnership continues to provide the joint Scrutiny Commission with 

annual Community Safety Partnership update reports.  
 
2.3 That scrutiny notes the successes and challenges for the Community Safety 

Partnership along with the key proactive initiatives and campaigns that have 
been undertaken.  

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Crime & Disorder Act 1998 provides the framework for the establishment 

of Community Safety Partnerships (CSP’s).  Membership must include the 
“Responsible Authorities” as defined by the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. The 
responsible authorities on the local CSP are Blaby District Council, Hinckley 
and Bosworth Borough Council, Leicestershire County Council, Leicestershire 
Police, Leicestershire Fire & Rescue Service, Integrated Care Boards and 
Probation. 

 
3.2      The CSP has a current 3-year Community Safety Strategy 2020-23 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

which is available at  Blaby and Hinckley and Bosworth Community Safety 
Partnership Strategy 2020-23. 
 
The priorities in the strategy have been developed using information and data 
about crime and disorder issues across the district and borough and take into 
account the issues local people consider to be of most concern.  
 

3.3 Action plans have been developed for 2022-23 to ensure delivery of the 
Community Safety Strategy and are attached at Appendix 1. 

 
3.4 External funding to assist in the work of the CSP primarily comes via the 

Office of Police and Crime Commissioner’s (OPCC) Partnership Locality 
Fund. The Partnership Locality Fund (PLF) is currently confirmed by the 
OPCC on an annual basis. This enables the partnership to commission and 
recommission services and initiatives that enable it to meet objectives set in 
the Community Safety Strategy and contribute to the aims of the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Plan. 

 
3.4.1 The current funding awarded for 2022-23 to the CSP is £92,146, the split per 

district and borough is as follows; Hinckley and Bosworth £49,573, Blaby 
£42,573.  

 
4. Areas of Focus for the Partnership 
 
4.1 The Community Safety Partnership continues to deliver a wealth of work 

around three key areas of focus within the Community Safety Strategy: 
 

Protecting and Supporting People  
 
 Reducing Offending and Re-offending 
 
 Improving Community Confidence (cross cutting theme)  
 
4.2 The Serious Violence Duty, a new legal duty to support a multi-agency 

approach to preventing and tackling serious violence, is due to commence in 
early 2023. 

 
4.2.1   Chapter 1 of Part 2 of the Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Act (PCSCA) 

2022 requires specified authorities to work together to prevent and reduce 
serious violence, including identifying the kinds of serious violence that occur 
in the area, the causes of that violence (so far as it is possible to do so), and to 
prepare and implement a strategy for preventing, and reducing serious violence 
in the area. The specified authorities are defined as: Police (Chief Officers of 
Police), Fire and Rescue Authorities, Integrated Care Boards, Local Authorities 
(including ‘youth offending teams’) and Probation Services.  

4.2.2 Section 6 of the Crime and Disorder Act (1998) h
[...]
encies across Leicestershire to provide a perpetrator programme across 
the county. This is the first time a perpetrator programme has been available 
in the borough and district. These programmes are delivered by FREEVA 
(Free from Violence and Abuse) and look to break the cycle of abuse by 
helping perpetrators change their behaviours.  

 
We continue to have an active joint Domestic Abuse Forum which drives 
forward work around domestic abuse. The forum gives local agencies, 
statutory and non-statutory, the vehicle to network and work together to 
improve local responses. The forums are held quarterly. 
 
The Department of Levelling Up Communities and Housing (DLUCH- formerly 
MHCLG) has allocated funding to county councils and district councils to 
support their work in the duty placed on them via the Domestic Abuse Act 
2021. District and borough councils received in the region of £33K per annum 

Page 3



 
 

each in 2021/22 and 2022/23. Locally Hinckley and Bosworth Borough 
Council and Blaby District Council have pooled their funding to provide two 
posts across the area. The first post works within council homelessness 
teams as a link worker, working directly with domestic abuse 
victims/survivors, ensuring they get the appropriate help and support and that 
their housing needs are met. The second post works to enhance our response 
to domestic abuse, making sure policies and procedures, training, data 
recording etc are best practise. This post is supporting our work towards 
DAHA (Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance) accreditation. The Domestic Abuse 
Housing Alliance’s (DAHA) mission is to improve the housing sector’s 
response to domestic abuse through the introduction and adoption of an 
established set of standards and an accreditation process.  
 
The partnership has developed a healthy relationships workshop for young 
people.  This is offered to educational establishments and other young people 
groups. Our young person engagement figures are deta
[...]
h Borough Council, Blaby 
District Council and Leicestershire Police Intelligence Services have an 
operation to target offenders and to safeguard victims in this arena.  

 
7.6 The community safety funding landscape has seen significant changes over the 

last several years. Currently dedicated funding for the work of the Community 
Safety Partnership comes from the Police and Crime Commissioner in the form 
of a Partnership Locality Fund.  

 
7.7 Our communities and the needs of our communities are constantly changing. 

There is an increasing shift to the complex nature of some of the problems that 
we have to deal with, in particular in that they more often involve mental health 
and substance misuse issues.  

 
7.8 CSP partners continue to see high demand for services.  
 
7.9  The Community Safety Partnership continues to work in partnership to tackle 

a wide variety of issues and has increasing statutory responsibilities via the 
new Serious Violence duty due to commence in 2023. The current strategy 
runs until April 2023 and work is underway to formulate a new strategy for 
2023-26.  

 
7.10   The current cost of living crisis may affect local crime pressures and demands 

on wider services.  
 
8. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 

rules 
 
8.1 To be taken in open session. 

 
9. Financial implications [CS] 

 
9.1 Community Safety Partnership funding awarded to Hinckley and Bosworth for 

2022-23 is £49,573 and for Blaby is £42,573. The Community Safety 
Partnership has also received £67,000 of Safer Streets funding. 
 

10. Legal implications [ST] 
 

10.1 Legal implications are covered in the report 
 

11. Corporate Plan implications 
 

11.1 This report relates to priority ambitions of Hinckley and Bosworth Borough 
Council’s Corporate Plan 2022-25, namely: 

 - People 

Page 12



 
 

 - Place 
  
12. Consultation 

 
12.1 Relevant partners and stakeholders were consulted in the formulation of this 

report.  
 
[...]
…………………………………….9 
Community houses back up and running……………………………………………………………………………………………………10 
Bid to halt rogue drivers from blocking access roads…………………………………………………………………………………….11 
Hinckley & Bosworth Domestic Abuse Outreach Service and Children & Young People’s Service Update ………………… ..13 
Detached youth work...…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..15 
Our pledge to help protect you from scams…………………………………………………………………………………………………16 
Test purchases in Blaby…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………17 
Police crackdown on cycling in pedestrian area……………………………………………………………………………………………18 
Hate crime on the increase……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………...19 
Anti-social behaviour awareness week 2022………………………………………………………………………………………………...20 

 

Joint Chairs of the Community 
Safety Partnership 

 

We are pleased to present the latest edition of the Blaby and 
Hinckley & Bosworth Community Safety Partnership (CSP) e-
newsletter, which will keep you up to date with the work of the 
partnership and how it is helping to keep individuals and 
neighbourhoods safer. 

The CSP brings together a collection of people and 
organisations that have a real commitment to do everything in 
their power to have a positive impact on reducing crime, the 
fear of crime and to work closely alongside local communities in 
bringing about a sense of safety for all. 

The CSP has published a three-year Community Safety 
Strategy which is available for download at           
http://www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk and www.blaby.gov.uk 

If you have your own community networks or magazines please 

feel free to pass on this newsletter or print articles from it. 

 

 

Cllr Les Phillimore 

Cllr Michael Mullaney 

Page 23

http://www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/
file://///bdchomes/Home$/jdcarr/My%20Documents/Jan%2020%20Newsletter/www.blaby.gov.uk


2 
 

Community Safety Consultation is now live 

 

If you’re over 16 and live in Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland a Community Safety Survey is live 
until October 28th 2022 that gives you the chance to have your say on crime and anti-social 
behaviour in your area.   

 

In Blaby and Hinckley & Bosworth the Community Safety Partnership will use resident’s views 
from this survey to inform the Crime and Community Safety Priorities for the area for the next 
three years, 2023-2026 ensuring a focus on issues that are of most concern to our residents. 

 

Cllr Michael Mullaney, Joint Chair of the Blaby and Hinckley and Bosworth Community Safety 
Partnership said: “It is important that as a Partnership we are addressing the issues that are of 
most concern to the people of Hinckley & Bosworth and Blaby. We would really like to encourage 
residents to get involved and give their opinions so we can focus on what local people feel are 
important to them.” 

The survey can be accessed on the following link  www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/LNNPJMY    or by 
scanning the QR code. 

 

 Paper copies of the survey can be picked up from the following places: 

The council offices at Hinckley Hub or requested from Community Safety on 
01455 238141. 

A number of community buildings including the community houses in Earl 
Shilton, Barwell and Wykin. 

Blaby District Council reception in Narborough, or call 0116 272 7725. 

  

Please feel free to share widely with your networks.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24

http://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/LNNPJMY


3 
 

Partnership awarded £67,000 Safer Streets Funding 

Blaby District Council and Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council have been awarded £67,000 to 

help them to continue their work in tackling anti-social behaviour.  Working together as part of a 

joint community safety partnership, supported by the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and 

Leicestershire Police, funding has been secured as part of a ‘Safer Streets’ bid.  

 

The funding will be used to enable the councils to continue improving public places and ensuring 

that the night-time economy is s

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
1 DECEMBER 2022 AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: Cllr MR Lay - Chairman 
Blaby District Council representatives: Councillor S Blackwell, Cllr C Cashmore, 
Cllr J Forey, Cllr M Jackson, Cllr S Maxwell, Cllr M O’Hare, Cllr L Richardson and 
Cllr K Thomson 
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council representatives: Cllr RG Allen (for Cllr K 
Morrell), Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr C Ladkin, 
Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools, Cllr R Webber-Jones and 
Cllr P Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor MT Mullaney and Councillor L Phillimore (joint 
chairs of the Community Safety Partnership) 
 
Officers in attendance: Rachel Burgess, Rebecca Holcroft and Rebecca Owen 
 

1. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Breckon, Brown, 
Clifford, Denney and Wolfe for Blaby District Council, and Councillor Morrell from 
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council, with Councillor R Allen substituting. 
 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. Blaby and Hinckley & Bosworth Community Safety Partnership update  
 
The joint committee was provided with an update on the community safety 
strategy, external funding to support the community safety partnership, areas of 
focus, successful initiatives, serious violence prevention, performance of the 
partnership, crime, anti-social behaviour and fire statistics, and current 
challenges. Representatives of Leicestershire Fire & Rescue and East Midlands 
Ambulance Service were in attendance to answer questions. During discussion 
and in response to questions, the following points were raised: 
 

 Prevention work was a priority 

 The serious violence duty would soon be in force 

 It was difficult to get uptake in work with perpetrators 

 The street pastors in Hinckley were missed as local people had responded 
well to them, but they still operated in Earl Shilton 

 Perception of crime was still an issue, and prevention campaigns often led 
to an assumption of increased crime 

 Speeding was an issue in rural areas and whilst areas of concern could be 
monitored, accident sites were prioritised 

 Irresponsible parking was a problem in some villages, particularly near 
schools and shops 



 

- 2 - 

 Behaviour had changed since the coronavirus pandemic, perhaps due to 
more people being at home, and as a result neighbour complaints and 
issues had increased. 

 
Officers and representatives of the emergency services were thanked for their 
attendance and input. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.35 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


